The University of Kansas Comprehensive Fee Schedule Fiscal Year 2024

11.0 Medical Center	3
11.1 Medical Center Tuition Rates	3
11.2 Other Program Tuition and Fee Rates	3
11.3 School of Health Professions MetroRate (Specific Programs Only)	3
12.0 Medical School Tuition	4
12.1 Medical School Semester Tuition Rates	4
12.2 Off-Cycle and Non-Evaluated Track Students	4
12.3 Medical Student Withdrawal	4
12.4 Combined MD/Ph.D. Program	4
13.0 Fees	4
13.1 Course Fees	5
13.2 Individual Class Fees	5
13.3 e-Learning Fees	5
13.4 Exchange and Consortium Fees	5
13.5 International Student Fee	5
14.0 Required campus fees for the Medical Center Campuses	6
15.0 Students Assessed Program Fee for each Consecutive Semester Enrolled	8
15.1 One-Time Program Fee	9
16.0 Application Fees	9
17.0 Seat Deposit (Required upon notification of acceptance and applicable towards tuition	9
and fees)	9
18.0 Late Payment and Enrollment-Related Fees	10
19.0 Staff Tuition Rates	10
19.1 Graduate Teaching Assistants	10
20.0 Parking Fees and Fines	11
21.0 Miscellaneous Fees	11
21.1 Department Cost-Recovery Fees	11
21.2 Technology Reactivation Fees	11
21.3 Library Constraints and Penalties	12
21.4 National Board of Medical Examiners Assessment Fee	12

22.0 Student Access to Educational Records	12
23.0 Returned Check Fee	. 12

************* Medical Center Campuses Kansas City, Wichita, Salina

11.0 Medical Center

11.1 Medical Center Tuition Rates

Student Type	Tuition Category	Resident Rate	Non-Resident	Online Rate
Medical School Rate	Flat Rate (Annual)	\$39,785.40	\$70,440.40	Not applicable
	Flat Rate (Semi-Annual)	\$19,892.70	\$35,220.20	Not applicable
	Clinical Hour (per credit) *	\$806.10	\$1,613.50	Not applicable
Non-Medical School Rate	Undergraduate (per credit) **	\$359.30	\$935.70	\$359.30
	Graduate (per credit)	\$442.20	\$1,039.10	\$442.21

^{*}Medical students enrolling in electives after May of their graduation year will be charged at the clinical rate (or full semester tuition whichever is less).

Students enrolled in a fully online course (World Wide Web instruction mode) are assessed the online tuition rate and elearning fee (13.2) according to their student level (i.e. undergraduate or graduate), regardless of the course level.

11.2 Other Program Tuition and Fee Rates

University of Kansas Medical Center at the Edwards Campus	Credit Hour and Fee Rate (per credit hour)	
Master of Science in Applied Biostatistics (Edwards campus class location)	\$700.00	
Master of Public Health – Generalist Concentration (Online Edwards campus location only)	\$700.00	
Certificate in Applied Data Science (Edwards campus class location)	\$700.00	
Essentials of Public Health Graduate Certificate (Edwards campus class location)	\$700.00	
Graduate Certificate in Epidemiology (Edwards campus class location)	\$700.00	
Graduate Certificate in Public Health Practice, Policy and Management (Edwards campus class location)	\$700.00	

11.3 School of Health Professions MetroRate (Specific Programs Only)

Students enrolled in the three undergraduate programs in the School of Health Professions (BS in Clinical Laboratory Sciences, Health Information Management, and Respiratory Care) and one graduate degree program (MS in Athletic Training) who reside in specific Kansas City metro counties in Missouri will be assessed tuition at the resident rate, based

^{**}All students except for those in a Tuition Compact.

on their residence at time of application. Please see the KUMC Registrar's Office website for full details on Missouri counties and process for the MetroRate.

12.0 Medical School Tuition

12.1 Medical School Semester Tuition Rates

Medical School tuition is assessed semi-annually in the fall and spring semesters for any enrollment regardless of credit hour load. Students are assessed eight semesters of tuition regardless if the MD requirements are completed in fewer than eight semesters. Students enrolling in electives after May of their graduation year and/or after completion of the requirements for the MD degree will be charged at the Clinical Hour Rate (or full semester tuition whichever is less). Students who become off-cycle from their admission class due to testing delays may be assessed the Off-Cycle rates (12.2) for the term(s) until they are no longer off-cycle, as determined by the School of Medicine Office of Student Affairs.

12.2 Off-Cycle and Non-Evaluated Track Students

	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Off-cycle (per credit)	\$535.10	\$947.40
NET (Non-Evaluated)	50% of semester rate	50% of semester rate

Students who repeat a course or are off-cycle, as determined by the School of Medicine Office of Student Affairs, may be charged the off-cycle rate plus full campus fees.

Students who fail a National Board of Medical Examiners exam and will only enroll in a board review program for the semester will be enrolled in at least 1 credit hour at KUMC and be charged at the off-cycle rate plus full campus fees.

Students whose enrollment exceeds eight semesters will be charged full semester tuition and fees when the enrollment is due to unsatisfactory academic performance that has not been remediated.

Non-Evaluated Track (NET) Category

During Phase I of the curriculum, the Academic Committee may assign a student to the NET Program. Students will be charged 50% of semester rate, plus full campus fees for each semester in which they are enrolled in the NET Program.

12.3 Medical Student Withdrawal

If a medical student withdraws from the MD program, tuition is adjusted according to the refund schedule published in the Medical School Tuition and Fees Policy on the Medical School website.

12.4 Combined MD/Ph.D. Program

Students accepted into the official MD/Ph.D. Combined-Degree Program will be assessed graduate tuition and fees according to their hours of enrollment during each semester of their Ph.D. enrollment phase. During their Ph.D. phase, they will be subject to the graduate school calendar (e.g. refunds, drops, adds, late fees, etc.). During their medical school phase, they will be assessed medical school tuition and fees. If a student withdraws or is separated from the MD/Ph.D. program, the student shall pay to the University the total amount of tuition plus interest charges that the student otherwise would have paid as outlined in the student's MD/Ph.D. Discontinuation Agreement.

13.0 Fees

The following course fees, in addition to the tuition rates indicated above, are assessed per credit hour, except where noted.

13.1 Course Fees

Course	2023-2024
Doctor of Clinical Nutrition	\$100.00
Nurse Anesthesia	\$343.00
Occupational Therapy	\$121.55
Physical Therapy	\$121.55
Athletic Training	\$121.55
School of Nursing - Undergraduate	\$33.25
School of Nursing - Graduate	\$144.10
Health Professions - Undergraduate	\$55.45

13.2 Individual Class Fees

The following individual class fees, in addition to the tuition rates and course fees, are assessed per participant per semester taken.

Class	2023-2024
AUD 843	\$1250.00

13.3 e-Learning Fees

In addition to regular tuition and course fees, students enrolled in fully online courses at KUMC will be assessed the e-Learning fee below (does not include hybrid instruction mode courses). The e-Learning fee is assessed per credit hour.

Program	2023-2024
e-Learning Fee - Undergraduates	\$80.00
e-Learning Fee - Graduates	\$100.00

13.4 Exchange and Consortium Fees

The following exchange/consortium course fees, assessed per credit hour, are a combination of tuition and associated university fees such as technology, library, or application fees.

Course	2023-2024
Great Plains Consortium Course Fee (per credit)	\$600.00
Nursing Education Exchange (NEXUS) Course Fee (per credit)	\$865.00

13.5 International Student Fee

Required Fee	Amount
Per semester for students on an F1 Visa Non-refundable on or after the first day of classes	\$50.00

14.0 Required campus fees for the Medical Center Campuses

The KUMC summer campus fee is only applicable to incoming students whose program begins in the summer term and continuing students who were not enrolled in the spring term. For continuing students, the spring fee covers services beginning January 1 through June 30 and the fall fee covers services beginning July 1 through December 31.

Kansas City Fees	Fall 2023 All Students	Spring 2024 All Students	Summer 2024 (incoming students only)*
Disability Insurance	\$9.84	\$9.84	NA
Counseling and Educational Support	\$96.30	\$96.30	\$32.10
Fitness Center	\$75.52	\$75.52	NA
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Student Activity	\$5.46	\$5.46	NA
Student Governing Council	\$6.37	\$6.37	NA
Student Health	\$113.60	\$113.60	\$30.90
Student Life	\$42.49	\$42.49	NA
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Total	\$421.77	\$421.77	\$63.00

^{*}Summer 2024 fees will only be assessed to students who were not enrolled at KUMC for spring 2024.

Salina Fees	Fall 2023 All Students	Spring 2024 All Students	Summer 2024 (incoming students only)*
Disability Insurance	\$9.84	\$9.84	NA
Counseling and Educational Support	\$96.30	\$96.30	\$32.10
Fitness Center	\$75.52	\$75.52	NA
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Student Activity	\$5.46	\$5.46	NA
Student Governing Council	\$6.37	\$6.37	NA
Student Health	\$113.60	\$113.60	\$30.90
Student Life	\$42.49	\$42.49	NA
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Total	\$421.77	\$421.77	\$63.00

*Summer 2024 fees will only be assessed to students who were not enrolled at KUMC for spring 2024.

Wichita Fees	Fall 2023 All Students	Spring 2024 All Students	Summer 2024 (incoming students only)*
Disability Insurance	\$9.84	\$9.84	NA
Counseling and Educational Support	\$96.30	\$96.30	\$32.10
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Student Activity	\$5.46	\$5.46	NA
Student Governing Council	\$6.37	\$6.37	NA
Student Health	\$113.60	\$113.60	\$30.90
Student Life	\$42.49	\$42.49	NA
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Total	\$346.25	\$346.25	\$63.00

^{*}Summer 2024 fees will only be assessed to students who were not enrolled at KUMC for spring 2024.

Visiting Medical Student Fees	Visiting Students in Kansas City	Visiting Students in Wichita
Fitness Center	\$15.00	NA
Library	\$5.00	\$5.00
Student Activity	\$2.00	\$2.00
Student Governing Council	\$2.00	\$2.00
Student Health	\$40.00	\$40.00
Student Life	\$7.00	\$7.00
Student Records	\$2.74	\$2.74
Counseling and Educational Support	\$11.26	\$11.26
Tuition	\$25.00	\$25.00
Total	\$110.00	\$95.00

Pre-matriculation Medical Student Fees	Summer 2024
Student Health	\$30.90
Counseling and Educational Support	\$32.10
Tuition	\$25.00

Total	\$88.00
-------	---------

KUCCNP (Community College Concurrent Enrollment - School of Nursing Only) Fees	Fall 2023	Spring 2024	Summer 2024
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Total	\$72.19	\$72.19	NA

RN-BSN (School of Nursing) Fees	Fall 2023	Spring 2024	Summer 2024
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Counseling and Educational Support	\$96.30	\$96.30	NA
Total	\$168.49	\$168.49	NA

Online Student (Excluding KUCCNP and			
RN-BSN students above) Fees	Fall 2023	Spring 2024	Summer 2024
Student Health Records*	\$38.63	\$38.63	NA
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Counseling and Educational Support	\$96.30	\$96.30	NA
Total	\$207.12	\$207.12	NA

^{*} Online only students in the School of Nursing and Doctor of Clinical Nutrition students pay the Student Health Records Fee. The total online required fee for students in only online classes outside those programs is \$168.49 per semester.

Wichita MPH (Master of Public Health) and MSCR (Master of Science in Clinical Research) Fees	Fall 2023	Spring 2024	Summer 2024
Student Records Maintenance	\$8.84	\$8.84	NA
Library	\$63.35	\$63.35	NA
Counseling and Educational Support	\$96.30	\$96.30	NA
Total	\$168.49	\$168.49	NA

15.0 Students Assessed Program Fee for each Consecutive Semester Enrolled

Certificate Program	Program Fee
Cardiovascular Sonography (per semester)	\$2,800.00
Nuclear Medicine (per semester)	\$2,000.00
Diagnostic Ultrasound and Vascular Technology (per semester)	\$1,300.00
Research Clinical Trial Coordinator (per semester)	\$500.00

Certificate students are assessed the semester campus fees equivalent to an undergraduate student as outlined in section 14.

15.1 One-Time Program Fee

Certificate Program	Program Fee
Statistics	\$1,500.00
Statistical Applications	\$1,200.00

Statistics and Statistical Applications students will be charged this one-time program fee in addition to standard graduate tuition credit hour and fee charges as outlined in sections 11.1 and 14.

16.0 Application Fees

Application Fee	Fee Amount
School of Medicine: In-state	No charge
School of Medicine: Out-of-state	\$50.00
School of Health Professions: Audiology program only (Au.D.)	\$15.00
School of Health Professions: Master of Athletic Training Program only	\$6.00
School of Health Professions: Degree seeking undergraduate and graduate programs	\$75.00
School of Health Professions: Non-degree seeking undergraduate and graduate programs	\$60.00
School of Medicine Graduate Program: Degree seeking and non-degree seeking undergraduate and graduate programs	\$60.00
School of Nursing: Degree seeking and non-degree seeking undergraduate and graduate programs	\$75.00

17.0 Seat Deposit (Required upon notification of acceptance and applicable towards tuition and fees)

Program	Fee Amount
School of Medicine - MD Program (refundable if applicant withdraws before May 15)	\$50.00
Physical Therapy (non-refundable)	\$400.00

Athletic Training (non-refundable)	\$100.00
Occupational Therapy (non-refundable)	\$400.00
Nurse Anesthesia (non-refundable)	\$1,500.00
Clinical Laboratory Sciences – All Programs (non-refundable)	\$100.00
Molecular Biotechnology (non-refundable)	\$250.00
Nursing Graduate (non-refundable)	\$400.00
Nursing Undergraduate (non-refundable)	\$200.00

18.0 Late Payment and Enrollment-Related Fees

The *Comprehensive Fee Schedule* formerly incorporated additional detailed information regarding late payment and enrollment related fees. More detailed information on fee policy is available in the online <u>KU Policy Library</u>.

Fee Name and Description	Amount
 Late Payment Assessed each month for any unpaid tuition and fee balance for two consecutive months. If unpaid balance remains after two months, the late payment fee will default to 1.5% of the total unpaid "tuition and related fees" balance owed beginning with the third month. 	Fall/Spring \$100.00 Summer \$50.00
 Late Enrollment The late enrollment fee is assessed once per semester/term in the following circumstances: The enrollment is the initial enrollment in the term; and, The enrollment is initiated at 12:00 a.m. or later of the first published day of the term (fall/spring/summer) or the published start date of the course, whichever is later. 	Fall/Spring \$150.00 Summer \$75.00
 Deferred Payments For awarded financial aid, but not disbursed by the fee payment due date. The Office of Student Financial Aid Director or designee may defer payment of tuition and fees for a financial aid recipient. A student may request a deferment when financial aid has been awarded, but has not disbursed. 	\$50.00 deferment fee may be assessed

19.0 Staff Tuition Rates

Detailed information about staff tuition and fee adjustments formerly was incorporated into the *Comprehensive Fee Schedule*. The policy on staff and staff dependent tuition rates is available in the online KU Policy Library.

19.1 Graduate Teaching Assistants

A graduate student who has a GTA appointment or a combination of a GTA and GRA appointment of at least .40 FTE is eligible for in-state (resident) tuition rates for the semester of appointment. The tuition payment program covers only

tuition. The tuition payment program is not applicable to fees (e.g. campus fees, course fees, e-learning fees, etc.). If the student is eligible for in-state rates, these will be assessed before applying the tuition waiver.

GTA Appointment	Percentage of Tuition	
40-99%	100%	
30-39%	75%	
20-29%	50%	
10-19%	25%	

20.0 Parking Fees and Fines

The *Comprehensive Fee Schedule* formerly incorporated detailed information on Parking. This information is made available via KU Medical Center website KU Medical Center Parking Services.

21.0 Miscellaneous Fees

21.1 Department Cost-Recovery Fees

Fee Type	Fee Amount
KUMC card initial	No Charge
KUMC card replacement (lost card only)	\$20.00
Portfolio Credit (per class)	\$15.00

Diploma or Certificate Fee Type	Fee for Original	Fee for Replacement
Diploma or Certificate fee - Pick-up	\$0.00	\$10.00
Diploma or Certificate mailing fee - Domestic Regular Mail	\$0.00	\$20.00
Diploma or Certificate mailing fee - Domestic Certified Mail	\$20.00	\$25.00
Diploma or Certificate mailing fee - Certified International Mail	\$25.00	\$35.00

All departmental charges for specific goods and services not explicitly identified in this document will be priced at an amount that approximates actual cost. Diploma or Certificate mailing fees are subject to change based on actual cost of mailing.

The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on Express Verification Services. Express Verification Services are available for most requests and include same day, priority, and overnight services for a fee. The fee amounts for these services are available by contacting the KUMC Registrar's Office and are priced at an amount that approximates actual cost.

21.2 Technology Reactivation Fees

Description of Fee	Amount
--------------------	--------

-	Access to campus technology may be suspended if a student is not	\$150.00
	enrolled on the first day of classes, and/or has outstanding negative	
	service indicator(s).	
-	Fee to regain access to campus systems	

21.3 Library Constraints and Penalties

When appropriate and in accordance with the University-approved Library Access Policy, library borrowers will be assessed overdue fines for late return of library materials or equipment, charges for damaged materials or equipment, and replacement costs for lost (non-returned) materials and equipment, each including a service fee.

The *Comprehensive Fee Schedule* formerly incorporated detailed information on Library fees, fines, and other replacement costs. This information is currently available by visiting the Library's website: <u>KU Medical Center Library</u>

21.4 National Board of Medical Examiners Assessment Fee

\$50.00 (ACED 800) \$50.00 (ACED 825)

22.0 Student Access to Educational Records

Copy of educational records requested by the student will be subject to a copying fee of \$0.25 per page, except for academic transcripts.

23.0 Returned Check Fee

Each check or electronic transaction returned to the university is subject to a \$30.00 service charge.

End of Document